ORDINANCE #23-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE, IN THE COUNY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AMEND CHAPTER 292: SEWERS

WHEREAS, Mayor & Council adopted Ordinance #20.01 on January 28, 2020 designating fees to be charged for sewer service and connections; and

WHEREAS, Mayor & Council wish to amend said ordinance by including an application fee for new sewer service connection; and

THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED by Mayor & Council of the Borough of Runnemede in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey that Chapter 292 is amended as follows:

Section 292-9 Adoption of rate schedule.

Note 5 An application fee in the amount of \$250 shall be included with each application for sewer connection.

SECTION II

All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION III

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect, as to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE

Joyce Pinto, Borough Clerk

NOTICE

The above ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede held on the 3rd day of October, 2023 and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at a meeting of the Borough Council of said Borough of Runnemede 24 N. Black Horse Pike, Runnemede, New Jersey on the 8th day of November, 2023, at which time and place all persons interested will be heard.

Joyce/Pinto, Clerk Upon First Reading

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance, adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede at a meeting held on the Hoday of November, 2023.

Joyce Firsto, Clerk Upon Final Passage

Passed on First Reading			Adopted on Second Reading					
Name	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Kelly	/,				1			
Laubenstein	V,					,		
Passio	V,				V,			
Cepero	V				V			
Farrell	1/							V
Ranieri				V				